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Arswe6 to qustids @ to be given orly io Englith exc?t iD tbe 6e of

codida|es who have opted for ltindi Mediw If ! cedidate has not oPted fo Hindi

Mediuh. dsws in HiDdi, higher dsw4 in Hindl wiu not be valu€d.

Questio$ No. I is @oPulsorY

Codidat€s e dso r€quired to @swd ey fiv! qustions

treb tbe rcmidng sb questio$.

Worting not$ should f(m p3tt of tho answer.

'\/heda !elss!y, unrble 4suDptions should b€ made ud indicated in dswe. by

tlE @didates,"

Muks

f
1,56,000

49,600

4,E5,000

82,500

62,,100

1,16,000

4,25,(fr)

6E,m0

Tobl No. of Questions - 7

Tin.Allowed 3 Hout

l. (a) PIlrrE Cash Flow tom Investirg Activttis of

FusishiDgs Limiled for th€ yeit ended 31-3-2015.

P{dct{lrs

Plut ac4uird by the isse of 8% D€bentuEs

ClarrD @ived for los of planl b fE
Ijngured l@s given to strb6idi&is

h I on loan deived froD tubsidiary cobpuiA

Pteacquisioon divideDd @ived on invdhent Ead€

D€D€ntuE intercst paid

TeIml@ rcpaid

inrfrqt @ived on D{6tme

(IDS of ( 6,200 ws dedwten on the .hove intercst)

B@k value of planl sld (loss incu€d I 9,600) 84,000

P.T.O.EAL
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IIAL

(b) A coNtruction conuactq ha a tued pri@ @ndad for I 9,000lacs to 5

build a bridge in 3 y tift ftme A sl|lmary of soft of rhe

fi@i.l dlrr h s udtr :

Initbl Aiout fo! rcvdu€

(ADou l n la6)

Ydl Y@2 ye$ 3

.sMd in 9,0@ 9,000 9.000

Vniation h Rev€dDc (+) - 2m Zrn

Cd[ets @sls ircuEld up to th€ 2093 6168* 8lOO*+

EstiMiEd profir fd phole conoict 950 1000 rmo

*Includs I l0O lac6 for stddard mterials stored at the sire i,o b€ uxed

in ye!. 3 to @ry| thc wort.

**Bcludq t lm hcs for staldard mrr.rial brcudt forlxad Aom year 2.

Tle vdiadoo i! @6t aDd rcvdue in yelr 2 ha be€D apprcved by

i
Cornpute y@ she sEour of rlvenqc, qpenses, 6F&r cosr ro

compleQ ud profir q loci io be @ogriz€d in rhc Srlten€lr of Ibn(
ufo ri6s a! Fr As,? (r€yis€d).

(c) l,rr. Mend gives rre follolvhg irfodarion Elariry ro ir€s foDiDg 5

pan of irveDlory u @ 3l-3-2015. His f..bry Ptod@s 
prcdncr X

using Raw nataial A.

(i) 600 utrits of Rav matqiar A OEhs!€d @ I 120). R€pta.lmor

@sl of mw mterial A d oq 3l-3-2015 is { 90 Fr uit.
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IIAL

(ii) 500 units oI Padv Rnished pods in th€ Pro'ess of producing X

ed ost ircnrred till date I 260 Pq mir' Thse uits cd be

fitish€.I next yed bv incuing additional cost of I 60 P€r uil

(nt l50o uirs of ntrished tuuct X md toBl cost ncurEd { 320 per

unil

Expeled selling Prict of Prodlct X is { 3m Fr unit

DeteEnine ho* @h i€n of invedtorv will be vtlued as on 3l-3-2015

Also cdldlate the value of lotal inv@tory d on 3l_3-2015

(d) M/s. Ii€hu UdyoS LimitEd ba! b@n chdtiDg deFE iatio! @ an it'm

of Ftant 4d Mehinery or straidt lire bssi3 Tb€ nshire wA

pwhu€d oD l4-ml2 ar t 3,25'000 It is exP€cted to b've a lotar

usetul life of J yein fion the date of Puchas and residual valu€ of

I 2J,0OO. Calculrte the bmk value of dE mchine s oD 14-2014 a[(l

rotal d€pF.isrioD ahdged till'31.3-2014 uider SLM Ite (mponv

lwua 
to cluge lte nettoa of deP@iation md charge d'Pr€liatiotr @

z)% d WDV ftom 201415

ls it valid to chsge tle m€thod qf d€preliatiotr ? ExPIain ihe E€atnEnt

' 
reqdned !obedonehtheb@ksof @ountsiDthocmExtof As-6

Ascertain lne @ount of d€Fe.ialioD (o b€ chffged for 2014-15 ad lh€

let book value of rhe mchirc s on 3l-3 2015 tfler grnng etre't of the

Mdtr

HAL P.T.O.
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IIAL

2. The fnecial positiotr of lwo @npuies M/3. Abbay Lid. ud lws. Asha Ltd. 16

s on31-3-2015 isd fouo$ .

Abhly Ltd.

(o (o

Sh@ C@ilsl - Issued md Subsib€d

15,0m equty shad @ { lm, ftny pdd

10,0m equrty shlr€s @ I 100, tuIy paid

12% Debent@s, @ t 1m fuly paid

Appu(at@ of ru'|!
Ilnd ang BuildiDss

Croodwill

su&y ieutm

15,m,m0

2;t5,Un

?5,m0

t,50,000

45,000

55,m0

t0,00,m0

I,25,000

25,000

50,000

30,000

2J0,000

35,000

2r,o0,fin 15,1s,0rx)

8,50,000

3,45,000

4,20,m0

3,05,m0

I,E0,000

5,75,000

225,9n

1,45,000

240,w

zE5,0m

45,(m

2r,0qmo l5,15,tXtO

Bdne Shat $ or 3l-3-Z[5

HAL
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They deaided to mdg. and fod s new compev Nts Ahhildha

14-2015 d the fouowing tenb :

(1) GmdpiU ro be valued st 2 ves PUrche of fte super Profits Tbe

normd Ete of rcom is l0% of the combin€d sh@ @Pital ed gercEl

rcsd€. All olber rctdes @ to be ignored fo th€ PUJlos of go'dwill

AvcEge ptufits of !ts. Abhay Ud is I 2,75,000 ud IW!. Asna Ld is

| 1,75,00o

(2) Ldd ed Buildings, Planl md @ninery dd INenlorv of both

@Dpeies to be valud at l0% above book value @d a Fovisiotr of

10% io b€ prcrided d Sundry D€btoF

(3) L2% d s to be rcdcened by lbe issue of 12% pref@ sharts

of M/s. Abhilahs Ltd. (f0@ vale of t lm) at a prcrdru of l0%

(4) Sudry cltditoB to bc taken over at bool vdue. 
's 

an uireolded

liabil.ity of ? 15,500 oflvts. Asha Ltd as d 14-2015

(5) 'fte bank balu@ of.both @EParies to b€ ttlen ovd bv

Abhila$a Ltd. ats deducling liqudatiotr cxFtrs€s of < 60 0m t

tome by lvts. Abhay Ltd. ed l/I/s. Asha Lrd in rhe Etio of 2 : 1.

(i) Conpute the bsis on which shar€s of M/s. Abhil'rh' I-d m to b€

issued ro the sh&€hold€6 of Oe eibtiDg compdv ssuing tt[t the

nonnal valu€ ofPer sh@ ofl s. AbhilashaLtd is{ 100

G) DE\v Batan@ sbeel of M/s. Abhilsha ud s on 14-201s aftd the

HAL P.T.O.
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HAL Meks

3. (a) The partneB Keal ed vimal deided to onvert tbeir existirg 10

partEship busines into . Private Umited Conpuy caned I4/s. Kv

Tmding Privale Ltd. with etretftom 1-?-2014.

The sde b@Is of @outs wer€ continued by the cmpey which

clos€d ib !.coun for lhr t.m on I l - !2015

Thc swized Prcfiled t ss Accouni for theled dded 31-3 ml5

(O h latbs (t) ln lrH|s

laa i C6t ofSoods $ld

Sal$ Cotmisiotr

Salary

M@gin8 dtrctd rcmnduon

l ' Inrercst on oeletrtuns

I Bed Debts

UNleMitins Conmi$ior

Loss or sl€ of 

'rvstDent

102.00

3.00

600

18.00

. 6.00

2.N

5.50

1.00

2.00

2.N

r.00

4.00

240.00

6.m

244.In

t52.50

9351

HAI,
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HAL

The fouowing rdditional irfmation wa prcvided

(i) The av@ge nonrtdy sala ddblcd liom l'?-2014. GP ndo qa

(ii) All ilv$!tretrtt veE lold on 3l-5-2014.

(iii) Ave6ge doltbry salary doubl€d fibm 1-lG20l4.

(iv) The @mpany o.cupied oddiliorsl spa@ [io! r?-20]4 for which

rc of t 20,000 p€r nonth was ncun€d-

(v) Bad dcbLs t@veEd mountiag to { 50,0m for a s @d€ iD

2012, ha be€n dedudEd Au bad dcbB menuoned above.

(vi) Audit fe8 p€rtflns b lb€ csDpey.

Prcparc a siatemetrl apponiodtrg the erpenr€s be$/e€n prE aad posr

in@rpontion p€riods and calcul.te (he Prcfit/k$ fd seh pdiods.

Als suggdt how tbc prc-incorporation profiB aft to b€ de3ll with.

(b) tvvs. Platilun Jewelen wdts to t te up a "I-ss of Prcfit Policy" for

rte yw 2015. The €iEact of Pofit ed t s Ae{Mt of lhc

pEvious y@ {d€d 3l-12-2014 provided below I

(

Vdiable BxMss

18,60,0@

fircd Ex!€ples

wagls for sbrbd daftlmen

B@k Ch8rg€s

1,60,0m

2,E0,0@

40,0@

64,000

18,000

44,000

6,72,Un

TIAI, P.T.O.
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Twovd is expeted to v by 25% adtYet

To meet the giowitrs worhnS cQnal n€€ds the p.rt!6 have d4id.d to

avail overdrai facilities ftom thd bukcF @ 12%P.a ilt€r€st

Thc av€Fge d.Iy overdEff balde wil be @ud I 2laths.

The wages for the skiued cr.tutrr wil itrcE!!€ by 20% 4d saldies

by 10% i! the cMdt y@. All otber exPeN.s wil remaD tb€ s

Deimine |be amour of policy to b€ talen up fd |[e curent ye3r by

!Vs. Platinum JoweUes.

4. Th. foUowing is the Balo@ She4 ofM/s. C@ TEdeF a! on 14'2014 : 16

(

Sh@ Capitd

Un ucd loan @ 10%

10,00,000

1,47,800

1,75,000

45,800

u,68,600

8,25,500

1,28,700

l,'12,ffi

2,29,ffi

12,800

13,6E,6{m

A fire broke out in the prcmiss o 31-3-2015 and dstroyed th€ b@15 of

&count. The ecourt0n could howevq prcvide the Iollowmg iDfomatioD :

(1) sal$ for the yd ended 31'3 2014 wa ( 18,60,000. s&les fd tb€

ofttrt y€si wd 20% higbd thd the l4l yeu.

IIAL
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IIAL MTKE

(2) 25q, sores w@ Eade in c$h md th€ bal.M Pas dn crcdit

(3, Orcss prcft on s.Ie( is 30%

DebloB : 2 montbs

Cltditod: Imo h

AI cr.dilor! paid by ch.q@ and s[ d€dit sala aE colt4ld in

(5) Tle BaIk Pss Book hs lhc folowing deails (othq tbd Pavrc to

cEditols ed @Uection ftoE debt(n)

f

Machireryputchase! I 
'14'000

Rentpoid 1,32,000

Ad semdt expeft€s 80,4)

Tnveling cxpeff€s 7E'400

R€pm 36'500

s.les of fiulinr 9,500

C&sh withalram for Fst..rpdss 28im

IrtqE6t paid oD !tr!.(r)ltd l@ Et50

(6) Mactinery wa! pl|Ichs&d o! 1-1G2014.

(?) Re ws paid fo. 11 @rlhs ottly 4d 259. 6f adveriimr

eryms€s rclst€s to the next y

(8) TE!€llmg €rpemes of I ?,800 for which ch€ques w@ issucd but not

pse in bAnr-

(9) Fminue ws sold on 1a-2014 ar a lGs of t 2,9m d b@k value

(10) Physiq! venitr@tiotr a! d 31.3-2015 sertlined ahe stock P$itior at

I L8l,000 ud p€Ity 6h bal0le aL nil

(11) IldE *as rc cbese in u l@dutitrg dEv@

HAL P.T.O.
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(12) Depr@iauon is to

(10)

HAL

be provided at lO% on machiner] ed

Prcpde Bark A@unt TBding ud Prcfit sd Los Accounr for

ended 3l-3'2015 in the t@ks of lvl/s Cm Tmdd md a Balanc!

on that date Mako n@s.dy asswptids wh@ver rctessary'

5. (a) Luckv bou t 2 tracto6 ftom ttuppv on 110-2011 otr th€

I

l" nstallmeft ar rhe €nd of tust Yea

2d insldlment ft lhe end ofzd Ye&

3i hslaltm€nt at the end of 3d Ye€r

Intercst i3 che at l0% P a

Lucky prcvid€s dePr@iation @ m% on thc diDinishEg bahD@s

on 3G9-2014 hcky ftned lo pav the 3d nstllned upotr wltrch

Eappy relossss€d 1 traclor' ttuPpv age'd to leave orc uactor with

Lucky and adjusted 0le vAlue of lhe tractor agiirs! the rmomt du€ The

racror bken over qN valuei on the ba5$ of 30% dePre'iation muallv

on wrillen doM basis The balee mom( ing in the vddols

accoDnt afler rhe above adjustoent w4 Pard bv Luc*v afier 3 ndtbs

with int€rEst @ 18% P o

(l) Calculate the clsh price of the tra.tors dd Lhe intdssl pad with

(2) Ite?e T@1o. Ac.ou ed Happv Account in the books of

Lucky Nsuning thal books are closed otr SepteEber 30 every

ye{. Fieues nsy b€ iounded off to the tral€st rop€e'

5,m,000

2,65,000

2,45,000

2,75,Un

TIAL
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EAL MAIkS

(t) M.. Chaff had 12% D€b€noEs of Fee Value ( l0O of NVs Um.ti E

Ltd. 6 crlneDt inves

He prchdes th€ fouowi-Dg delails tirg to the irveshe s

1-4-2014 OPening balan@ 1|{00 debeDtuH costilg t 9E each

1-6-2014 Purchaa€d z)00 dcb.ntuEs @ I 120 cum itrreFst

!9-2014 Sold Jom d.b.Dtu6 @ I llocuD I

I 12-2014 SoU 2m0 deb€ntuEs @ I 105 ex m@s(

3l-l-2015 Purcha!€n 3000 dqb.nur6 @ t 100 ex intercst

3l-3-2015 Mark4 lalue of the inves nts l l05each

Intesl due ddes arE 30d Jue ed 3 fr D@Bb€r.

Mr. Chrnu clos his b@ks on 31-3-2015. t{e ircured 2% bbktrag€

for a[ his Eussc-tioff.

Show flvertnent @oul itr thc bool6 of Mi. ChaN .smi4 FIFO

D.rhod is follo*cd

6. A aDd B who cany on parhdhip blsiness ir th€ rme of M/s. AB LLd, 16

clos6 rheir fln's accoun( s d 31r Mrct @cb year.

Tbeir pafteahi! aer€eftrt prcvi :

(i) Profit & t ss sharing, A : 2/3 dd B I IB.

(ii) On rai@t or adDission of Pailnd :

(a) ff ltc ch{Ee hkes pl@ duiDg uy accounting y€nr, such

partner's sh@ of prcfrts or losses for the Period uP to rctiEmtrt

or fton admission, is 10 te div€d ar by appo{ioDmenl otr ! lime

lasis ex olhwi* st ted fo. sF.i6c iteDc).

G') No .c6!nt for Goodwin is to b€ miataincd in Lhe fim'8 bools.

EAL P.T.O.
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IIAL M8ITI

(c) Any balance du. to ar outgoing partrrq is to @rry ntcst @

9% p-a. ftoD thedlte ofbrsrE{iED€atto &ttofPavment'

The Trial B.ldcc of th€ fid 6 oD M4h 3l'r, 2015 wa! ts folo$ :

(Dr') (cr')

B

C Cah broudt ir otr 3009-2014

Pldt &d nachin€ry at @st

D.pltliatior !rcvisior up to 3l{3-m14

Deprecntim prcvision up to 3l-03-2014

sr@k a! on 3l'' Meb ml4

Sales

B3d D€bt!

Grt r hed ed at EaDt

22,N0

30,000

84,0@

l5Jm

t8,000

5,400

EM

1,200

500

l,0m

3,000

900

320o

24,Un

12,m0

9,000

4,400

6,000

1,20,0m

10,100

1Fs,500 r,E5,500

EAL
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EAL Mrrks

'A rcriEd fton th€ fim on 30d Septenber, 2014 &d on the sde day 'C' e
employ@ of the firn wN admrtLed as pmd. Further Prolits d rjss shall

be sharEd - B : 3/5 ed C 25. Ne.$sary A@oulting Bntries adjurheDt

w@ leding up to 31{3-2015. You @ given tho foUowtrrg futher

G) The value offm's goodwill4 oa 306 Sep@Dber,2O!l ws a81ed to

I 15,000.

(ii) The st@k a otr 31t M@h, 2015 wd valu€d st I I E,550.

0n) Parh6'dEwints wbich @. included in Saldia : A - ( 2,000,

B - I 3,000 ald C- I 1,000.

(iv) Saleig als ilcludA t r,500 p6id 1o C prior to his being admift€d as a

(v) B.d-delt! of ( 500 rclar.d ro the p.riod upro 306 Sep(ember, 2014.

(vi) As otr 3l! Meh, 2015 Mt prid in .dvde smuated to I 600 od

tlde expelses a..rued snount€d to I 250

(vn) Provision is to b€ made fo. d€pEiati@ otr Plut ud Machn€ry ud oD

Motor cir al |h€ nt of IO%p.a, oD6r.

(viii) A bad prcvisiotr, s?€cifiely aitributable ro th€ wotrd halJ of rhe

y@, is to b. maile @ 5% o! &ry.6 as od March 31" 2Ol5.

(ix) Amut payabt€ to A on retireEerr @iDed unpaid rilt March 31"'

2015.

You @ Equiftd to prpaie :

(6) The TFdilg ud Profit & hs Amut for the y@ aded March 3ln

'2pt5.

O) Parll6' Capit l A€comt for the yer ended Meeh 31" 2015.

(c) The Babne Shes D! on thar ilare.

EAL P.T.O.
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7. Ars*er uy tour out of the foUowing :

(a) Frcn the following idor$tion of M/s Ofh@Is S?ons Club (A no!- 4

prcfit orgai?rtio!) csbursie (i) lhe rot'l 6t of sPons Mt€fl'l

onsumed in the chb ,nd (ii) Sal€ valu€ of sports rDledal dumg the

yd2014-15

Opening balm@ of sports mrtErial a. otr l-4-ml4 56 800

Clositrg bddce of sPotu mtqial sotr3l:3-2015 32'900

Spons mtqlal Pwbrs€d itr c€,!h 23'500

Payne made lo dtdito6 oftports naterial 64'300

CreditoF fd sPdt! Eddiais

Opeiiry Z3'2N

Closing 29,ffi

Out of tlle lot3r sPortr mFrisl DEd dfin8 the vql 'rwas corsuE€'l

. bv tle clrb ahd the r6m.inhg ws. sold at a piofft of m% oD @st

6) Fron tho following 4erd!s, 6rd out the aYemge d d,te :

j Daue ofhitt AFdq4t (O Ubolca ofbu

296leuary 2014 10,000 I mouh

2od MarcI 2014 8,000 2 mo!4s

126 Jury m14 14,000 I monlh

106 Augus1201.1 12,000 2 trdnrhc

FAL
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HAL

(c) Given the followmg infoqnaton of I\4/s Pa?er Prcduct Ltd.

(i) Goods of { 60,000 w@ sold an 20-3-?01 5 but at the equest of

the buyor thorc w€E deliveEd on 104 2015.

4

(!) On 151-2015 goods of I I,50,000 werc sert on @nsigMdt basis

of which 20% of rhe soo& uMld @ lyirg with the consign@ a

oD 3l-3-2015.

(iX) I 1,z),000 worth o? good6 werc sold on apprcval bss o!

tl2-2014. The Friod of apprcvgl w$ 3 no hs ane.which theJ

w@ @nsidered sold. Buyer etrt apprcvst for 75% goods Dp 10

3t'1-2015 and no apprcval d dlslpproval @ived fo. the

r€FNitritrg gmds till 31-3-2015.

(tv) Ap6n Aom the abo , the @rnbary has nade o5b sates of

I 7,80,000 Gl6). Trado disut of 5% w6 allowed on Ue csh

You f! r€qliEd to advise th€ accoutrrtu! of M/s. papd prcducts Lrd.,

wlth velid 
'%om, uount to bc @gnized a Even@ h above

.rs3s irl the contexl of AS-9 dd also detetue th€ tot4l rcvenue to tE

@osniz€d fd rhe ye$ erdina 31-3.2015.

(d) Wh6t facr@ @ to be .oDdderEd ar rhe rine of cboosing e apptuptute 4

A@unting Softw@ for s orsanrzrtion ?

EAI, P.T.O.
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f,AL Mrrll

(e) ]!ts. VeEatile Linited puchase! mchrav for 1 4,E0 000 (nclDsiv' 4

of .rcbe dury of { 40,000) CENYAT ftdit is lvatlabl' for 50% of 
'he

duty pard. Thc cobparv ilcutEd rhe foUowing olhd $ for

I

Cosl of prcpMtioD of sit foristllatid 2fm0

Tolal labou.cheges 66'0@

(200 out of thc rot l of 600 hos woih4 vcr€ sPrt

for inst latioo of th€ toEhiD€ry)

S pdt ard tools dsused tu iDtall4iotr 6'000

Totd sarory ofsupc.v.isor 24.'Un

(tiE€ sp€nt for ilttdbtis wls 25% af th! tottl tiDc work'd)

Tobr.tuidsqliivF.r8.5!.r

Triton a Erpqiqaar prodqcriq! €rFrs

Consullancy rbrtirs io archEt for PhDt et up

Dlpreciatiod @ sfs.ts us€d fd lh! istslsdoo

The macbine wd tt dy for us otr 15'l'2015 but wa3 us€d ton

1-2'2015. Due to fi! &l&v itrth€r exFD of I 19 000 w@ ircunld

C2lcnlate th€ rale ar *brah tIF pLtrt shodd bc capiidizld in the b@b

of M/s. Ye.latile Llmita<L

32.m

21]J/.n

9,0@

12,m0

EAL
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PAPER – 1 : ACCOUNTING 
Question No. 1  is compulsory. 

Answer any five questions from the remaining six questions. 
Wherever necessary suitable assumptions should be made by the candidates. 

Working Notes should form part of the answer. 

Question 1 
(a) Prepare Cash Flow from Investing Activities of M/s. Creative Furnishings Limited for the 

year ended 31-3-2015. 

Particulars ` 
Plant acquired by the issue of 8% Debentures 1,56,000 
Claim received for loss of plant in fire 49,600 
Unsecured loans given to subsidiaries 4,85,000 
Interest on loan received from subsidiary companies 82,500 
Pre-acquisition dividend received on investment made 62,400 
Debenture interest paid 1,16,000 
Term loan repaid 4,25,000 
Interest received on investment  68,000 
(TDS of ` 8,200 was deducted on the above interest)  
Book value of plant sold (loss incurred ` 9,600) 84,000 

(b) A construction contractor has a fixed price contract for ` 9,000 lacs to build a bridge in 3 
years time frame.  A summary of some of the financial data is a under: 

 (Amount ` in lacs) 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Initial Amount for revenue agreed in contract 9,000 9,000 9,000 
Variation in Revenue (+) - 200 200 
Contracts costs incurred up to the reporting date 2093 6168* 8100** 
Estimated profit for whole contract 950 1000 1000 

 *Includes ` 100 lacs for standard materials stored at the site to be used in year 3 to 
complete the work. 

 **Excludes ` 100 lacs for standard material brought forward from year 2. 
 The variation in cost and revenue in year 2 has been approved by customer. 
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 Compute year wise amount of revenue, expenses, contract cost to complete and profit or 
loss to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as per AS-7 (revised)   

(c) Mr. Mehul gives the following information relating to items forming part of inventory as on 
31-3-2015.  His factory produces Product X using Raw material A. 
(i) 600 units of Raw material A (purchased @ ` 120).  Replacement cost of raw 

material A as on 31-3-2015 is ` 90 per unit. 
(ii) 500 units of partly finished goods in the process of producing X and cost incurred till 

date ` 260 per unit.  These units can be finished next year by incurring additional 
cost of ` 60 per unit. 

(iii) 1500 units of finished Product X and total cost incurred ` 320 per unit. 
Expected selling price of Product X is ` 300 per unit. 
Determine how each item of inventory will be valued as on 31-3-2015.  Also calculate the 
value of total inventory as on 31-3-2015.  

(d) M/s. Laghu Udyog Limited has been charging depreciation on an item of Plant and 
Machinery on straight line basis. The machine was purchased on 1-4-2012 at  
` 3,25,000.  It is expected to have a total useful life of 5 years from the date of purchase 
and residual value of ` 25,000.  Calculate the book value of the machine as on 1-4-2014 
and the total depreciation charged till 31-3-2014 under SLM.  The company wants to 
change the method of depreciation and charge depreciation @ 20% on WDV from  
2014-15. 

 Is it valid to change the method of depreciation? Explain the treatment required to be 
done in the books of accounts in the context of AS-6. 

 Ascertain the amount of depreciation to be charged for 2014-15 and the net book value 
of the machine as on 31-3-2015 after giving effect of the above change.(4 x 5 = 20 Marks) 

Answer 
(a)    Cash Flow Statement from Investing Activities of  

M/s Creative Furnishings Limited for the year ended 31-03-2015 

Cash generated from investing activities `  `  

Interest on loan received 
Pre-acquisition dividend received on investment made 
Unsecured loans given to subsidiaries 

82,500 
62,400 

(4,85,000) 

 

Interest received on investments (gross value) 
TDS deducted on interest 

76,200 
(8200) 

 

Sale of Plant 
Cash used in investing activities (before extra ordinary item) 

74,400  
(1,97,700) 
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Extraordinary claim received for loss of plant      49,600 
Net cash used in investing activities (after extra ordinary item)  (1,48,100) 

NOTES: 
1.  Debenture interest paid and Term Loan repaid are financing activities and therefore 

not considered for preparing cash flow from investing activities. 
2. Plant acquired by issue of 8% debentures does not amount to cash outflow, hence 

also not considered in the above cash flow statement. 
(b) The amounts of revenue, expenses and profit recognized in the statement of profit and 

loss in three years are shown below: 
(Amount in ` lakhs) 

 Upto the  
reporting date 

Recognized in 
prior years 

Recognized in 
current year 

Year 1    
Revenue (9,000 x 26%) 
Expenses (8,050 x 26%) 

2,340 
2,093 

        - 
        - 

2,340 
2,093 

Profit 247         - 247 
Year 2    
Revenue (9,200 x 74%) 
Expenses (8,200 x 74%) 

6,808 
6,068 

2,340 
2,093 

4,468 
3,975 

Profit 740 247 493 
Year 3    
Revenue (9,200 x 100%) 
Expenses (8,200 x 100%) 

9,200 
8,200 

6,808 
6,068 

2,392 
2,132 

Profit 1,000 740 260 

Working Note:  

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Revenue after consider variations 
Less: Estimated profit for whole contract 

9,000 
 950 

9,200 
1,000 

9,200 
1,000 

Estimated total cost of the  contract (A) 8,050 8,200 8,200 
Actual cost incurred upto the reporting date (B) 2,093 6,068 

(6,168-100) 
8,200 

(8,100+100) 
Degree of completion (B/A) 26% 74% 100% 
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(c)  As per AS 2 “Valuation of Inventories”, materials and other supplies held for use in the 
production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which 
they will be incorporated are expected to be sold at cost or above cost. However, when 
there has been a decline in the price of materials and it is estimated that the cost of the 
finished products will exceed net realizable value, the materials are written down to net 
realizable value. In such circumstances, the replacement cost of the materials may be 
the best available measure of their net realizable value.  In the given case, selling price 
of product X is ` 300 and total cost per unit for production is ` 320.    

 Hence the valuation will be done as under: 
(i) 600 units of raw material will be written down to replacement cost as market value 

of finished product is less than its cost, hence valued at ` 90 per unit. 
(ii) 500 units of partly finished goods will be valued at 240 per unit i.e. lower of cost  

` 320 (` 260 + additional cost ` 60) or Net estimated selling price ` 240 (Estimated 
selling price ` 300 per unit less additional cost of ` 60).  

(iii) 1500 units of finished product X will be valued at NRV of ` 300 per unit since it is 
lower than cost ` 320 of product X 

Valuation of Total Inventory as on 31.03.2015: 

 Units Cost (`) NRV/Replacement 
cost 

Value = units x cost 
or NRV whichever is 

less (`) 
Raw material A 
Partly finished goods 
Finished goods X 

600 
500 

1,500 

120 
260 
320 

90 
240 
300 

54,000 
1,20,000 
4,50,000 

Value of Inventory     6,24,000 

(d)   Book Value of Machine and Depreciation under SLM as on 01-04-2014   

Cost of Machine purchased on 01.04.2012 
Less: Residual Value 
Depreciable amount 

`  3,25,000 
`  25,000 

`  3,00,000 
Useful life of Machine 5 Years 
Depreciation for 2 Years (3,00,000 x 2/5) 
Book value as on 01.04.2014 

` 1,20,000 
`  2,05,000 

As per AS 6 “Depreciation Accounting”, a change from one method of providing 
depreciation to another should be made only if the adoption of the new method is 
required by statute or for compliance with an accounting standard or if it is considered 
that the change would result in a more appropriate preparation or presentation of the 
financial statements of the enterprise 
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When a change in the method of depreciation is made, depreciation should be 
recalculated in accordance with the new method from the date of the asset coming into 
use. 
The deficiency or surplus arising from retrospective recomputation of depreciation in 
accordance with the new method should be adjusted in the accounts in the year in which 
the method of depreciation is changed. In case the change in the method results in 
deficiency in depreciation in respect of past years, the deficiency should be charged in 
the statement of profit and loss. In case the change in the method results in surplus, the 
surplus should be credited to the statement of profit and loss. 
Such a change should be treated as change in accounting policy and its effect should be 
quantified and disclosed.  
In the given case, the company cannot change the method of depreciation from year 
2014-15 without making re-computations for the previous year’s also according to new 
method. 

Depreciation for 2014-15 and net book value of Machine as on 
31.3.15 after effect of the change 

`  

Purchase value of Machinery as on 01.04.2012  
Depreciation for 2 years under WDV @ 20% ( `  65,000 + `  52,000) 

3,25,000 
1,17,000 

Book value as on 01.04.2014 under WDV                                                (i) 
Book value as on 01.04.2014 under SLM                                             (ii) 

2,08,000 
2,05,000 

Excess depreciation credited to Statement of Profit & Loss                 (i-ii) 3,000 
Current year depreciation as per new method (WDV) 
(2,08,000 X 20%) 

41,600 

Net Book value as on 31.03.2015 
(2,08,000 – 41,600) 

1,66,400 

Question 2 
The financial position of two companies M/s. Abhay Ltd. and M/s. Asha Ltd. as on 31-3-2015 
is as follows: 

Balance Sheet as on 31-3-2015 

 Abhay 
Ltd.` 

Asha 
Ltd.` 

Sources of Funds   
Share Capital – Issued and Subscribed   
15,000 equity shares @ ` 100, fully paid 15,00,000  
10,000 equity shares @ ` 100, fully paid  10,00,000 
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General Reserve 2,75,000 1,25,000 
Profit & Loss 75,000 25,000 
Securities Premium 1,50,000 50,000 
Contingency Reserve 45,000 30,000 
12% Debentures, @ ` 100 fully paid  2,50,000 
Sundry Creditors 55,000 35,000 
 21,00,000 15,15,000 
Application of Funds   
Land and Buildings 8,50,000 5,75,000 
Plant and Machinery 3,45,000 2,25,000 
Goodwill  1,45,000 
Inventory 4,20,000 2,40,000 
Sundry Debtors 3,05,000 2,85,000 
Bank 1,80,000 45,000 
 21,00,000 15,15,000 

They decided to merge and form a new company M/s. Abhilasba Ltd. as on 1-4-2015 on the 
following terms: 
(1) Goodwill to be valued at 2 years purchase of the super profits. The normal rate of return 

is 10% of the combined share capilal and general reserve. All other reserves are to be 
ignored for the purpose of goodwill. 
Average profits of M/s. Abhay Ltd. is ` 2,75,000 and M/s. Asha Ltd. is ` 1,75,000. 

(2) Land and Buildings, Plant and machinery and Inventory of both companies to be valued 
at 10% above book value and a provision of 10% to be provided on Sundry Debtors. 

(3) 12% debentures to be redeemed by the issue of 12% preference shares of M/s. 
Abhilasha Ltd. (face value of ` 100) at a premium of 10%. 

(4) Sundry creditor to be taken over at book value. There is an unrecorded liability of  
` 15,500 of M/s. Asha Ltd. as on 1-4-2015. 

(5)  The bank balance of both companies to be taken over by M/s. Abhilasha Ltd. after 
deducting liquidation expenses of ` 60,000 to be borne by M/s. Abhay Ltd. and M/s. 
Asha Ltd. in the ratio of 2 : 1.  

You are required to : 
(i)  Compute the basis on which shares of M/s. Abhilasha Ltd. are to be issued to the 

shareholders of the existing company assuming that the nominal value of per share of 
M/s. Abhilasha Ltd. is ` 100. 
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(ii)  Draw Balance Sheet of M/s. Abhilasha Ltd. as on 1-4-2015 after the amalgamation. 
 (16 Marks) 

Answer 
(i)         Computation of Purchase consideration and Basis of Shares 

 Abhay Ltd.  Asha Ltd. 
Average profits 2,75,000 1,75,000 
Less: Normal profits 1,77,500 1,12,500 
Super Profit 97,500 62,500 
Goodwill (at 2 years purchase) 1,95,000 1,25,000 
Land and Building  9,35,000 6,32,500 
Plant and Machinery 3,79,500 2,47,500 
Inventory 4,62,000 2,64,000 
Debtors less provision 2,74,500 2,56,500 
Bank (less liquidation expenses `  40,000: 20,000) 1,40,000 25,000 
 23,86,000 15,50,500 
Less: Creditors (55,000) (50,500) 
 Debentures                 - (2,75,000) 
Purchase consideration (Basis for issue of shares) 23,31,000 12,25,000 
To be satisfied by issue of equity share of Abhilasha 
Ltd. @ 100 face value 

23,310 12,250 

(ii)   Balance Sheet of Abhilasha Ltd. (After Amalgamation) as on 01.04.2015 

  Particulars Notes `  
  Equity and Liabilities   
1  Shareholders' funds   
 a   Share capital 1 38,31,000 
 b   Reserves and surplus  - 
2  Current liabilities   
 a   Trade Payables  1,05,500 
  Total  39,36,500 
  Assets   
1  Non-current assets   
 a   Fixed assets   
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  (i) Tangible assets 2 21,94,500 
  (ii) Intangible assets 3 3,20,000 
2  Current assets   
  Inventories  7,26,000 
  Trade receivables 4 5,31,000 
  Cash and cash equivalents 5 1,65,000 
  Total  39,36,500 

Notes to accounts 

   `  
1. Share Capital   
 Equity share capital   

 

35,560 equity shares of ` 100 each  
2,750 12%  Preference shares @ ` 100 each 
(The above shares have been issued for 
consideration other than cash) 

35,56,000 
2,75,000 

 
38,31,000 

2. Tangible assets   
 Fixed Assets   

 Land and Building (` 9,35,000 + ` 6,32,500) 
Plant and Machinery (` 3,79,500 + ` 2,47,500)  

15,67,500 
6,27,000 

 
21,94,500 

3. Intangible assets   
 Goodwill (` 1,95,000 + ` 1,25,000)  3,20,000 
 Current  Assets   
4. Trade Receivables ` (3,05,000 + 2,85,000) 5,90,000  

 Less: Provision for doubtful debts (59,000) 5,31,000 

5. Cash and cash equivalents (Bank)  1,65,000 

Note: It has been presumed that debentures of Asha Ltd. are redeemed at premium of 
10% by issue of preference shares of Abhilasha Ltd. at par.  

Question 3 
(a) The partners Kamal and Vimal decided to convert their existing partnership business into 

a Private Limited Company called M/s. KV Trading Private Ltd. with effect from 1-7-2014. 
 The same books of accounts were continued by the company which closed its account 

for first term on 31-3-2015 
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 The summarized Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31-3-2015 is below:  

 (`) in lakhs (`) in lakhs 
Turnover  240.00 
Interest on investments  6.00 
  246.00 
Less: Cost of goods sold 102.00  
  Advertisement 3.00  
  Sales Commission 6.00  
  Salary 18.00  
  Managing directors remuneration 6.00  
  Interest on Debentures 2.00  
  Rent  5.50  
  Bad Debts 1.00  
  Underwriting Commission 2.00  
  Audit fees 2.00  
  Loss on sale of investment 1.00  
  Depreciation 4.00 152.50 
  93.50 

 The following additional information was provided  
(i)  The average monthly sales doubled from 1-7-2014. GP ratio was constant. 
(ii) All investments were sold on 31-5-2014. 
(iii) Average monthly salary doubled from 1-10-2014. 
(iv) The company occupied additional space from 1-7-2014 for which rent of ` 20,000 

per month was incurred. 
(v) Bad debts recovered amounting to ` 50,000 for a sale made in 2012, has been 

deducted from bad debts mentioned above. 
(vi) Audit fees pertains to the company. 
Prepare a statement apportioning the expenses between pre and post incorporation 
periods and calculate the Profit/Loss for such periods. Also suggest how the pre-
incorporation profits are to be dealt with. (10 Marks) 

(b)  M/s. Platinum Jewellers wants to take up a "Loss of Profit Policy" for the year 2015. The 
extract of the Profit and Loss Account of the previous year ended 31-12-2014 provided 
below: 
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           ` 
 Variable Expenses 
  Cost of Materials     18,60,000 
 Fixed Expenses 
  Wages for skilled craftsmen    1,60,000 
  Salaries        2,80,000 
  Audit Fees          40,000 
  Rent            64,000 
  Bank Charges          18,000 
 Interest income           44,000 
 Net Profit         6,72,000 

Turnover is expected to grow by 25% next year. 
To meet the growing working capital needs the partners have decided to avail overdraft 
facilities from their bankers @ 12% p.a. interest 
The average daily overdraft balance will be around ` 2 lakhs. 
The wages for the skilled craftsmen will increase by 20% and salaries by l0% in the 
current year. All other expenses will remain the same. Determine the amount of policy to 
be taken up for the current year by M/s. Platinum Jewellers. (6 Marks) 

Answer 
(a)      K V Trading Private Limited 

Statement showing calculations of profit/loss for pre and post incorporation periods 
`  in lakhs 

 Ratio Total Pre                           Post 
Incorporation 

Sales 
Interest on Investments 
Bad debts recovered 

1:6 
Pre 
Pre 

240.00 
6.00 
0.50 

34.29 
6.00 
0.50 

205.71 
- 
- 

(i)  246.50 40.79 205.71 
Cost of goods sold 
Advertisement 
Sales commission 
Salary (WN3) 

1:6 
1:6 
1:6 
1:5 

102.00 
3.00 
6.00 

18.00 

14.57 
0.43 
0.86 
3.00 

87.43 
2.57 
5.14 

15.00 
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Managing directors remuneration 
Interest on Debentures 
Rent (WN4) 
Bad debts 
Underwriting commission 
Audit fees 
Loss on sale of Investment 
Depreciation 

Post 
Post 

 
1:6 

Post 
Post 
Pre 
1:3 

6.00 
2.00 
5.50 
1.50 
2.00 
2.00 
1.00 
4.00 

- 
- 

0.93 
0.21 

- 
- 

1.00 
1.00 

6.00 
2.00 
4.57 
1.29 
2.00 
2.00 

- 
3.00 

(ii)  153.00 22.00 131.00 
Net Profit [(i) – (ii)]  93.50 18.79* 74.71 

*Note:  ` 18.79 lakhs pre-incorporation profit is a capital profit and will be transferred to 
Capital Reserve.    
Working Notes: 
1. Calculation of Sales Ratio 
 Let the average sales per month be x 
 Total sales from 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2014 will be 3x 
 Average sales per month from 01.07.2014 to 31.03.2015 will be 2x 
 Total sales from 01.07.2014 to 31.03.2015 will be 2x X 9 =18x 
 Ratio of Sales will be 3x: 18x i.e. 3:18 or 1:6  
2. Calculation of time Ratio 
 3 Months: 9 Months i.e. 1:3   
3. Apportionment of Salary 
 Let the salary per month from 01.04.2014 to 30.09.2014 is x 
 Salary per month from 01.10.2014 to 31.03.2015 will be 2x 
 Hence, pre incorporation salary (01.04.2014 to 30.06.2014) = 3x 
 Post incorporation salary from 01.07.2014 to 31.03.2015 = (3x + 12x) i.e.15x 
 Ratio for division 3x: 15x or 1: 5 
4. Apportionment of Rent                                            `  Lakhs 
 Total Rent                                                                      5.5 
 Less: additional rent from 1.7.2014 to 31.3.2015           1.8 
 Rent of old premises for 12 months                               3.7 
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             Pre               Post 
 Apportionment in time ratio                                                    0.925            2.775 
 Add: Rent for new space                                                           -                  1.80 
 Total                                                                                      0.925             4.575 

(b)      In the books of M/s. Platinum Jewelers 
Insurance Policy to be taken               `  

Turnover of previous year 
Add: Increase in sales by 25% 
Sales for Current Year 
Less: Cost of Materials (18,60,000 + 25% increase) 
 
Less: Wages of Skilled Craftsmen(1,60,000 + 20% increase) 
Gross Profit for Current Year 
Add: Increased standing charges: 
         Interest on overdraft 
         Salaries 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

24,000 
28,000 

30,50,000 
7,62,500 

38,12,500 
(23,25,000) 

14,87,500 
(1,92,000) 
12,95,500 

 
 

52,000 
Policy to be taken for current year 2015  13,47,500 

Working Note: 
Calculation of Sales 
Trading and Profit and Loss account for the year ended 31.12.2014 

Particulars ` Particulars ` 
To Cost of material 
To Wages of skilled craftsman 
To Salaries 
To Audit Fees 
To rent 
To Bank Charges 
To Net Profit 

18,60,000 
1,60,000 
2,80,000 

40,000 
64,000 
18,000 

6,72,000 

By Sales (Balancing 
 figure) 
By Interest Income 

30,50,000 
44,000 

 30,94,000  30,94,000 
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Question 4 
The following is the Balance Sheet of M/s. Care Traders as on 1-4-2014: 

 ` 
Source of Funds  
Share Capital 10,00,000 
Profit and Loss 1,47,800 
Unsecured loan @ 10% 1,75,000 
Trade Payable 45,800 
 13,68,600 
Application of Funds  
Machinery 8,25,500 
Furniture 1,28,700 
Inventory 1,72,000 
Trade Receivables 2,29,600 
Bank Balance 12,800 
 13,68,600 

A fire broke out in the premises on 31-3-2015 and destroyed the books of account.  The 
accountant could however provide the following information: 

(1) Sales for the year ended 31-3-2014 was ` 18,60,000.  Sales for the current year was 
20% higher than the last year. 

(2)  25% sales were made in cash and the balance was on credit. 

(3)  Gross profit on sales is 30%. 

(4)  Terms of Credit 

Debtor  : 2 months 

Creditors : 1 month 

All creditor are paid by cheque and all credit sales are collected in cheque. 

(5)  The Bank Pass Book has the following details (other than payment to creditors and 
collection from debtors) 

          ` 

Machinery purchased    1,14,000 

Rent paid        1,32,000 

Advertisement expenses       80,000 
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Travelling expenses        78,400 

Repairs          36,500 

Sales of furniture           9,500 

Cash withdrawn for petty expenses     28,300 

Interest paid on unsecured loan       8,750 

(6)  Machinery was purchased on 1-10-2014. 

(7)  Rent was paid for 11 months only and 25% of the advertisement expenses relates to the 
next year. 

(8)  Travelling expenses of ` 7,800 for which cheques were issued but not presented in bank. 

(9)  Furniture was sold on l-4-2014 at a loss of ` 2,900 on book value. 

(10)  Physical verification as on 31-3-2015 ascertained the stock position at ` 1,81,000 and 
petty cash balance at nil. 

(11)  There was no change in unsecured loan during the year. 
(12) Depreciation is to be provided at 10% on machinery and 20% on furniture. 

Prepare Bank Account, Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31-3-2015 in 
the books of M/s. Care Traders and a Balance Sheet as on that date. Make necessary 
assumptions wherever necessary. (16 Marks) 
Answer 

In the books of M/s. Care Traders 
Bank Account as on 31.3.2015 

Particulars Amount 
Dr. (`) 

Particulars Amount Cr. 
  (`) 

To Opening Balance 12,800 By Creditors (Payment 
made) (WN 6) 

14,86,250 

To Cash sales (WN 1) 5,58,000 By Machinery Purchased 1,14,000 
To Debtors (collection made) 
(WN 4) 

16,24,600 By Advertisement expenses 
By Rent 

80,000 
1,32,000 

To Furniture (sold) 9,500 By Travelling expenses 
(78,400 + 7,800) 

86,200 

  By Repairs 36,500 
  By Petty Cash 28,300 
  By Interest on unsecured 8,750 
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loan 
   By Balance c/d (bal. fig,) 2,32,900 
 22,04,900  22,04,900 

Trading and Profit and Loss Account 
For the year ended 31st March, 2015 

Particulars Amount 
 (`) 

Particulars Amount  
  (`)  

To Opening Stock 
To Purchases (WN 2) 
To Gross Profit b/d (WN 1) 

1,72,000 
15,71,400 

6,69,600 

By Sales (WN 1) 
By Closing Stock 

22,32,000 
1,81,000 
  

 24,13,000  24,13,000 
To Rent  (1,32,000x12/11) 1,44,000 By Gross Profit c/d 6,69,600 
To Advertisement expenses 60,000   
To Travelling expenses 86,200   
To Repairs 36,500   
To Petty Cash expenses 28,300   
To Interest on unsecured loan 17,500   
To Loss on sale of Furniture 2,900   
To Depreciation 

Machinery(WN8) 
                Furniture 

 
88,250 
23,260 

  

To Net Profit 1,82,690    
 6,69,600  6,69,600 

Balance Sheet of M/s. Care Traders as on 01.04.2015             `  

Liabilities 
Share Capital 
Profit and Loss 
           Opening Balance 
           Add: Profit for the year 
Unsecured loan @10% 
Interest on unsecured loan 
Trade Payable (WN 5) 
Outstanding expenses Rent 

 
 
 

1,47,800 
1,82,690 

 
10,00,000 

 
 

3,30,490 
1,75,000 

8,750 
1,30,950 

    12,000 
  16,57,190 
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Assets 
Machinery  
             Gross block value (WN 7) 
             Less: depreciation 
Furniture 
             Gross block value (WN 9) 
             Less: depreciation 
Inventory 
Trade Receivables (WN 3) 
Prepaid expenses (Advertisement) 
Bank balance 

 
 

9,39,500 
(88,250) 

 
1,16,300 
(23,260) 

 
 
 

8,51,250 
 
 

93,040 
1,81,000 
2,79,000 

20,000 
2,32,900 

  16,57,190 

Working Notes: 
1.  Sale for the year ended 31.03.2015                                                       `  

Last year Sales 
Add growth @20% 
Sale for 2014-15 (A) 

18,60,000 
  3,72,000 
22,32,000 

Cash Sales (25% of ` 22,32,000) 
Credit sales (22,32,000 – 5,58,000) 
Gross profit 30% on sales (B) 

5,58,000 
16,74,000 

6,69,600 

2.  Purchases for the year ended 31.03.2015                                `  

Cost of Sales (A-B) (22,32,000 -6,69,600) 
Add Closing stock 
 
Less: Opening stock 

15,62,400 
1,81,000 

17,43,400 
(1,72,000) 

Purchases during the year 15,71,400 

3.  Debtors as on 31.03.2015              `  

Total credit sales 
Debtors 2 months credit  
(16,74,000 x 2/12) 

16,74,000 
 

2,79,000 

4.          Collections from Debtors account 

 Dr. Amount 
(`) 

 Cr. Amount 
(`) 

To opening Balance 2,29,600 By Bank (collection) Bal .fig. 16,24,600 
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To Credit sales 16,74,000 By Closing balance 2,79,000 
 19,03,600  19,03,600 

5.      Creditors as on 31.03.2015        `  

Total  Credit purchases (all creditors paid by cheque hence there are 
no cash purchases) 
Creditors 1 month credit  
(15,71,400 x 1/12) 

15,71,400 
 

1,30,950 

6.          Payment to Creditors account 

 Dr. Amount 
(` ) 

 Cr. Amount 
(` ) 

To Bank (Payment) Bal. fig. 
To Closing Balance 

14,86,250 
1,30,950 

By Opening Balance 
By Credit Purchases 

45,800 
15,71,400 

 16,17,200  16,17,200 

7.           Machinery Account 

 Dr. Amount 
(` ) 

 Cr. Amount 
(` ) 

To Opening Balance 
To Machinery Purchased 

8,25,500 
1,14,000 

By Closing Balance (Bal. fig.) 9,39,500 
   

 9,39,500  9,39,500 

8.        Depreciation on Machinery        `  

Existing Machinery for 1 Year (` 8,25,500 x 10%) 
New Machinery (Purchased on 1.10.2014) 
For 6 months (` 1,14,000 x ½ x 10%) 

82,550 
 

5,700 
88,250 

9.       Furniture Account 

 Dr. Amount 
(` ) 

 Cr. Amount 
(` ) 

To Opening Balance 
 

1,28,700 
 

By Bank (Sale ) 
By Loss on Sale 
By Closing balance 

9,500 
2,900 

1,16,300 
 1,28,700  1,28,700 
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Question 5 
(a)  Lucky bought 2 tractors from Happy on 1-10-2011 on the following terms: 
            ` 

Down payment        5,00,000 
1st installment at the end of first year   2,65,000 
2nd installment at the end of 2nd year   2,45,000 
3rd installment at the end of 3rd year    2,75,000 
Interest is charged at 10% p.a. 

 Lucky provides depreciation @ 20% on the diminishing balances. 
 On 30-9-2014 Lucky failed to pay the 3rd installment upon which Happy repossessed 1 

tractor. Happy agreed to leave one tractor with Lucky and adjusted the value of the 
tractor against the amount due. The tractor taken over was valued on the basis of 30% 
depreciation annually on written down basis. The balance amount remaining in the 
vendor's account after the above adjustment was paid by Lucky after 3 months with 
interest @ 18% p.a. 
You are required to : 
(1) Calculate the cash price of the tractors and the interest paid with each installment. 
(2) Prepare Tractor Account and Happy Account in the books of Lucky assuming that 

books are closed on September 30 every year. Figures may be rounded off to the 
nearest rupee.  (8 Marks) 

(b)  Mr. Chatur had 12% Debentures of Face Value ` 100 of M/s. Unnati Ltd. as current 
investments. 
He provides the following details relating to the investments. 
1-4-2014  Opening balance 4000 debentures costing ` 98 each 
1-6-2014  Purchased 2000 debentures @ ` 120 cum interest 
1-9-2014   Sold 3000 debentures @ ` 110 cum interest  
1-12-2014  Sold 2000 debentures @ ` 105 ex interest 
31-1-2015  Purchased 3000 debentures @ ` 100 ex interest 
31-3-2015  Market value of the investments ` 105 each 
Interest due dates are 30th June and 31st December. 
Mr. Chatur closes his books on 31-3-2015. He incurred 2% brokerage for all his 
transactions. 

 Show investment account in the books of Mr. Chatur assuming FIFO method is followed. 
 (8 Marks) 
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Answer 
(a) Calculation of Interest and Cash Price 

No. of 
installments 

Outstanding 
balance at 

the end after 
the payment 
of installment 

Amount 
due at the 

time of 
installment 

Outstandin
g balance 
at the end 
before the 
payment of 
installment 

Interest Outstanding 
balance at the 

beginning  

[1] [2] [3] [4]= 2 +3 [5]= 4 x 10/110 [6]= 4-5 
3rd - 2,75,000 2,75,000 25,000 2,50,000 
2nd 2,50,000 2,45,000 4,95,000 45,000 4,50,000 
1st 4,50,000 2,65,000 7,15,000 65,000 6,50,000 

Total cash price = `  6,50,000+  5,00,000 (down payment) =`  11,50,000.  
In the books of Lucky 

Tractors Account 
Date Particulars ` Date Particulars ` 

1.10.2011 To Happy a/c 11,50,000 30.9.2012 By  Depreciation A/c 2,30,000 
    Balance c/d 9,20,000 

  11,50,000   11,50,000 
1.10.2012 To Balance b/d 9,20,000 30.9.2013 By  Depreciation A/c 1,84,000 
    Balance c/d 7,36,000 
  9,20,000   9,20,000 
1.10.2013 To Balance b/d 7,36,000 30.9.2014 By  Depreciation A/c 1,47,200 
    By Happy a/c (Value of 1 Tractor 

taken over after depreciation for 
3 years @30% p.a.) {5,75,000-
(1,72,500+1,20,750+84,525)} 
 
By Loss transferred to Profit and 
Loss a/c on surrender (Bal. fig.) 
or (2,94,400-1,97,225) 
 
By Balance c/d 
½ (7,36,000-1,47,200=5,88,800)  

 
 

1,97,225 
 
 

97,175 
 
 

2,94,400 

  7,36,000   7,36,000 
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Happy Account 

Date Particulars `  Date Particulars `  
1.10.11 

 
30.9.12 

 
 

To Bank (down   
 payment) 
To Bank 1st 
 Installment 
To Balance c/d 

5,00,000 
 

2,65,000 
 

4,50,000 

1.10.11 
30.9.12 

By Tractors a/c 
By Interest a/c 

11,50,000 
65,000 

 
 

           
  12,15,000   12,15,000 

30.9.13 
 
 

To Bank 2nd 
 Installment 
To Balance c/d 

2,45,000 
 

2,50,000 

1.1012 
30.9.13 

By  Balance b/d 
By Interest a/c 

4,50,000 
45,000 

           
  4,95,000   4,95,000 

30.914 To Tractor a/c 
To Balance c/d 

1,97,225 
77,775 

1.10.13 
30.9.14 

By  Balance b/d 
By Interest a/c 

2,50,000 
25,000 

  2,75,000   2,75,000 
31.12.14 To Bank 

(Amount settled 
after 3 months 

81,275 
 
 

         

1.10.14 
31.12.14 
 

By  Balance b/d 
By Interest a/c (@ 
 18% on bal.) 
(77,775x3/12x18/100)  

77,775 
 

3,500 
      

  81,275   81,275 

© The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India



21      
 

INTERMEDIATE (IPC) EXAMINATION: MAY, 2015  

   
(b)          Investment A/c of Mr. Chatur  

for the year ending on 31-3-2015 
(Scrip: 12% Debentures of Unnati Limited) 

       (Interest Payable on 30th June and 31st December)         Amt. in `  

Date Particulars Nominal 
Value 

Interest Cost  Date Particulars Nominal 
Value 

Interest Cost 

1.4.2014 To Balance b/d 4,00,000 12,000 3,92,000 30.6.2014 By Bank 
6,00,000x6% 

- 36,000 - 

1.6.2014 To Bank  2,00,000 10,000 2,34,800 1.9.2014 By Bank 3,00,000 6,000 3,17,400 

1.9.2014 To Profit & Loss A/c   23,400 1.12.2014 By Bank 2,00,000 10,000 2,05,800 

31.1.2015 To Bank  3,00,000 3,000 3,06,000 1.12.2014 By Profit & Loss a/c - - 9,600 

31.3.2015 To Profit & Loss A/c 
(Bal .fig.) 

 45,000  31.12.14 By Bank  1,00,000x 
6%   

- 6,000 - 

     31.3.2015 By Profit & Loss A/c - - 3,400 

        31.3.2015 By Balance c/d 4,00,000 12,000 4,20,000 

  9,00,000 70,000 9,56,200   9,00,000 70,000 9,56,200 
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Working Notes: 
1. Valuation of closing balance as on 31.3.2015: 
 Market value of 4,000 Debentures at ` 105 =        ` 4,20,000 
 Cost price of 1,000 debentures at        1,17,400 
       3,000 debentures at     3,06,000 
             4,23,400 
 Value at the end = ` 4,20,000 i.e. whichever is less      
2.  Profit on sale of debentures as on 1.9.2014 

 `  
Sales price of debentures (3,000 x ` 110) 3,30,000 
Less: Brokerage @ 2%   (6,600) 
 3,23,400 
Less: Interest for 2 months (6,000) 

Less: Cost price of Debentures 3,0003,92,000x
4,000

 
 
 

 (2,94,000) 

Profit on sale 23,400 

3.  Loss on sale of debentures as on 1.12.2014 

 `  
Sales price of debentures (2,000 x ` 105) 2,10,000 
Less: Brokerage @ 2%   (4,200) 
 2,05,800 
Less: Cost price of Debentures (98,000 + 1,17,400) (2,15,400) 
Loss on sale        9,600 

4.  1.6.2014 Purchase cost of 2,000 debentures 

 `  
200 Debentures @` 120 cum interest 2,40,000 
Add: Brokerage @ 2%      4,800 
 2,44,800 
Less: Interest for 5 months (10,000) 
Purchase cost of 2,000 debentures 2,34,800 
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5.  1.9.2014 Sale value for 3,000 debentures 

 `  
Sales price of debentures cum interest (3,000 x ` 110) 3,30,000 
Less: Brokerage @ 2%   (6,600) 
 3,23,400 
Less: Interest for 2 months   (6,000) 
Sale value for 3,000 debentures 3,17,400 

Question 6 
A and B who carry on partnership business in the name of M/s. AB Ltd., closes their firm's 
account as on 31st March each year. 
Their partnership agreement provides: 
(i)  Profit Loss sharing, A : 2/3 and B : 1/3. 
(ii)  On retirement or admission of Partner: 

(a) lf the change takes place during any accounting year, such partner's share of profits 
or losses for the period  up to retirement or from admission, is to be arrived at by 
apportionment on a Lime basis except otherwise stated for specific item(s). 

(b)  No account for Goodwill is to be maintained in the firm's books. 
(c)  Any balance due to an outgoing partner is to carry interest @ 9% p.a. from the date 

of his retirement to the date of payment.  
The Trial Balance of the firm as on March 31st 2015 was as follows: 

Particulars (Dr.) 
Amount in 

` 

(Cr.)  
Amount in 

` 
Capital Account   
 A - 24,000 
 B - 12,000 
 C – Cash brought in on 30-09-2014 - 9,000 
Plant and machinery at cost 22,000 - 
Depreciation provision up to 31-03-2014 - 4,400 
Motor car at cost 30,000 - 
Depreciation provision up to 31-03-2014 - 6,000 
Purchases 84,000 - 
Stock as on 31st March 2014 15,500 - 
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Salaries 18,000 - 
Debtors 5,400 - 
Sales - 1,20,000 
Travelling expenses 800  
Office Maintenance 1,200  
Conveyance 500  
Trade Expenses 1,000  
Creditors - 10,100 
Rent and Rates 3,000 - 
Bad Debts 900 - 
Cash in hand and at Bank 3,200 - 
 1,85,500 1,85,500 

'A’·retired from the firm on 30th September, 2014 and on the same day 'C' an employee of the 
firm was admitted as partner. Further Profits or Losses shall be shared - B : 3/5 and C : 2/5. 
Necessary Accounting Entries adjustments were pending up to 31-03-2015. You are given the 
following further information: 
(i) The value of firm's goodwill as on 30th September, 2014 was agreed to ` 15,000. 
(ii) The stock as on 31st March, 2015 was valued at ` 18,550. 
(iii)  Partners' drawings which are included in Salaries : A - ` 2,000, B -` 3,000 and C - ` 1,000. 
(iv)   Salaries also includes ` 1,500 paid to C prior to his being admitted as a partner. 
(v)  Bad-debts of ` 500 related to the period upto 30th September, 2014. 
(vi)   As on 31st March, 2015 rent paid in advance amounted to ` 600 and trade expenses 

accrued amounted to ` 250. 
(vii)  Provision is to be made for depreciation on Plant and Machinery and on Motor car at the 

rate of 10% p.a. on cost. 
(viii)  A bad-debts provision, specifically attributable to the second half of the year, is to be 

made@ 5% on debtors as on March 31st 2015. 
(ix) Amount payable to A on retirement remained unpaid till March 31st 2015. 
You are required to prepare: 
(a) The Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ended March 31st 2015; 
(b)  Partners' Capital Account for the year ended March 31st 2015.  
(c)  The Balance Sheet as on that date. (16 Marks) 
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Answer  
Trading and Profit and Loss A/c 

for the year ended 31st march, 2015 
 `  `  
Sales  1,20,000 
Less:Cost of goods sold:   
  Opening Stock 15,500  
  Purchase 84,000  
 99,500  
  Less:Closing stock (18,550) (80,950) 
Gross Profit    39,050 
   
 Half year to 30th 

September 2014 
Half year to 31st March 

2015 
 `  `  `  `  
Gross profit allocated on time basis  19,525  19,525 
Less: Expenses     
 Salaries (W.N. 1) 6,750  5,250  
 Travelling expenses 400  400  
 Office maintenance  600  600  
 Conveyance 250  250  
 Trade expenses (W.N .2) 625  625  
 Rent and rates (W.N. 3) 1,200  1,200  
 Bad debts 500  400  
 Provision for doubtful debts  -  270  
 Depreciation:      
  Plant and machinery 1,100  1,100  
  Motor vehicles 1,500  1,500  
 Interest on loan (WN 4)  

        - 
 

  (12,925) 
1,638 
  

 
 (13,233) 

    6,600  6,292 
Appropriation of profits:     
Remaining profits     
 A and B (2:1)                       4,400     
             2,200 6,600 3,775   
        B and C(3:2)   2,517   6,292 
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Partners’ Capital Accounts 
 A B C  A B C 
 `  `  `   `  `  `  
To A (goodwill)  4,000 6,000 By Balance b/d 24,000 12,000 - 
To Drawings 2,000 3,000 1,000 By Cash - - 9,000 
To Transfer to     
loan a/c  

36,400 - - By B (Goodwill)  
By C  (Goodwill) 

4,000 
6,000 

- 
- 

- 
- 

To Balance c/d  - 10,975 4,517 By Profit 4,400 5,975 2,517 
              
 38,400 17,975 11,517  38,400 17,975 11,517 

Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2015 

Liabilities Amount 
(`) 

Assets Amount 
(`) 

Capital A/c 
 B                      10,975 
 C                        4,517 

 
 

15,492 

Plant &  Machinery 
Less: Depreciation 
(22,000 – 6,600) 

 
 

15,400 
A’s Loan            36,400 
Interest                 1,638 
 

 
38,038 

Motor Car 
Less: Depreciation 
(30,000 – 9,000) 

 
 

21,000 
Current Liabilities 
Creditors 
Out-standing Trade expenses 

 
10,100 

250 

Current Assets: 
Stock 
Debtors (Less: Provision (5,400-270) 
Prepaid Rent 
Balance at bank 

 
18,550 

5,130 
600 

3,200 
Total  63,880  63,880 

Working Notes: 
  `  `  
1. Salaries   
 Total as per trial balance   18,000 
 Less:Partners’ Drawings -   A 2,000  
       B 3,000  
       C 1,000 (6,000) 
   12,000 
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 Less: C’s Salary upto 30.09.2014 
 
 
 
Allocation on time basis 
 

 
 
 

Upto 
30.09.2014 

5,250 

1,500 
10,500 

 
Upto 

31.03.2015 
5,250 

 Add: C’s salary upto 30.09.2014 1,500  0 
  6,750 5,250 
2. Trade Expenses   
 Total as per trial balance  1,000 
 Add: Accrual    250 
  

Allocation: on time basis ( 50 : 50) 
 

625 
1,250 

625 
3. Rent and rates   
 Total as per trial balance  3,000 
 Less: Rent paid in advance 

 
Allocation: on time basis ( 50 : 50) 

 
 

1,200 

(600) 
2,400 
1,200 

4. Interest on loan account of  ‘A’   
 Balance in Capital a/c as per trial balance   24,000 
 Less: Drawings      (2,000) 
 Add: Share of Goodwill 10,000  
          Share in Profit 4,400 14,400 
   36,400 
 
 
 

Interest payable @9% p.a. from 01.10.2014 to 
31.03.2015 (6 months) 
36,400 x 6/12 x 9/100 = 

  
 

1,638 

Adjustment of A’s share of Goodwill  
Value of goodwill                                              ` 15,000 
Net entry for Goodwill 
B’s Capital account    Dr.   ` 4,000 
C’s Capital account    Dr.   ` 6,000    

To A’s Capital account   ` 10,000  
(A’s share in goodwill adjusted to existing partners in their gaining ratio) 
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Question 7 
Answer any four out of the following: 
(a)  From the following information of M/s. Officers Sports Club (A non-profit organization) 

calculate (i) the total cost of sports material consumed in the club and (ii) Sale value of 
sports material during the year 2014-15. 

 ` 
Opening balance of sports material as on 1-4-2014 56,800 
Closing balance of sports material as on 31-3-2015 32,900 
Sports material purchased in cash 23,500 
Payment made to creditors of sports material 64,300 
Creditors for sports materials    
 Opening 23,200 
 Closing 29,400 

Out of the total sports material used during the year 40% was consumed by the club and 
the remaining was sold at a profit of 20% op cost.  

(b) From the following details, find out the average due date: 
 Date of bill     Amount (`)   Usance of bill 
 29th January 2014   10,000    1 month 
 20th March 2014     8,000    2 months 
 12th July 2014    14,000     1 month  
 10th August 2014  12,000   2 months 
(c) Given the following information of M/s. Paper Products Ltd. 

(i) Goods of ` 60,000 were sold on 20-3-2015 but at the request of the buyer these 
were delivered on 10-4-2015. 

(ii)  On 15-1-20l5 goods of ` 1,50,000 were sent on consignment basis of which 20% of 
the goods unsold are lying with the consignee as on 31-3-2015. 

(iii) ` 1,20,000 worth of goods were sold on approval basis on 1-12-2014. The period of 
approval was 3 months after which they were considered sold. Buyer sent approval 
for 75% goods up to 31-1-2015 and no approval or disapproval received for the 
remaining goods till 31-3-2015. 

(iv) Apart from the above, the company has made cash sales of ` 7,80,000 (gross). 
Trade discount of 5% was allowed on the cash sales. 
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You are required to advise the accountant of M/s. Paper Products Ltd., with valid 
reasons, the amount to be recognized as revenue in above cases in the context of AS-9 
and also determine the total revenue to be recognized for the year ending 31-3-2015.  

(d)  What factors are to be considered at the time of choosing an appropriate Accounting 
Software for an organization?  

(e)  M/s. Versatile Limited purchased machinery for 4,80,000 (inclusive of excise duty of 
40,000). CENVAT credit is available for 50% of the duty paid. The company incurred the 
following other expenses for installation. 

                 ` 
 Cost of preparation of site for installation        21,000 
 Total labour charges .           66,000 
 (200 out of the total of 600 men hours worked, were spent 
 for installation of the machinery) 
 Spare parts and tools consumed in installation                6,000 
 Total salary of supervisor           24,000 
 (time spent for installation was 25% of the total time worked.) 
 Total administrative expenses           32,000 
 (1/10 relates to the plant installation) 
 Test run and experimental production expenses      23,000 
 Consultancy changes to architect for plant set up        9,000 
 Depreciation on assets used for the installation      12,000 
 The machine was ready for use on 15-1-2015 but was used from 1-2-2015. Due to this 

delay further expenses of ` 19,000 were incurred. Calculate the value at which the plant 
should be capitalized in the books of M/s. Versatile Limited.  (4 x 4 = 16 Marks) 

Answer 
(a)  

  `  
 Opening balance of sports material 56,800 
 Add: Purchases during the year (cash 23,500 + credit 70,500) 94,000 
  1,50,800 
 Less: Closing Stock 32,900 
 Sports material used 1,17,900 
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(i) 
 
 
 
(ii) 

Total cost of sports material consumed in the Club 
40% of used material was consumed. 
(i.e. 40% of 1,17,900)  
 
Sale value of sports material 
Cost of sports material sold (117900-47160)=70740 
Add: Profit @20% on cost  

 
47,160 

 
 
 

70,740 
14,148  

 OR Remaining  sold for `  [120% of 70,740 (60% of 1,17,900)] 84,888  

Working Note: 
Calculation of Credit purchase of Sports Material 

 `   `  
To Bank 64,300 By Balance b/d 23,200 
To Balance c/d 29,400 By Purchases  (Balancing Figure) 70,500 
 93,700  93,700 

(b)      Calculation of Average Due Date 
(Taking 3rd March, 2014 as base date) 

Date of bill 2014 Term Due date 2014 Amount No. of days from 
the base date i.e. 
3rd March, 2014 

Product 

   `  ` `  
29th January 1 month 3rd March* 10,000 0 0 
20th March 2 months 23rd May    8,000 81 6,48,000 
12th July 1month 14th Aug.** 14,000 164 22,96,000 
10th August 2 months 13th Oct. 12,000 224 26,88,000 
   44,000  56,32,000 

  = 3rd March, 2014 + (56,32,000/ 44,000)  
 = 3rd March, 2014 + 128 days  
Note: 1. * Bill dated 29th January, 2014 has the maturity period of one month, but there is no corresponding 
date in February, 2014, therefore, due date (after adding 3 days of grace) falls on 3rd March ,2014  as the 
last date of the month shall be deemed maturity date. 

2.  ** Bill dated 12th July, 2014 has the maturity period of one month, due date (after adding 3 days of grace) 
falls on 15th August, 2014.  15th August being public holiday, due date would be preceding date i.e. 14th 
August, 2014. 
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(c) As per AS 9 “Revenue Recognition”, in a transaction involving the sale of goods, 
performance should be regarded as being achieved when the following conditions 
are fulfilled: 
(i) the seller of goods has transferred to the buyer the property in the goods for a 

price or all significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to 
the buyer and the seller retains no effective control of the goods transferred to 
a degree usually associated with ownership; and 

(ii) no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration that 
will be derived from the sale of the goods.         

In case (i): 
The sale is complete but delivery has been postponed at buyer’s request. M/s Paper 
Products Ltd. should recognize the entire sale of ` 60,000 for the year ended 31st 
March, 2015.     
In case (ii):  
20% goods lying unsold with consignee should be treated as closing inventory and sales 
should be recognized for ` 1,20,000 (80% of ` 1,50,000). In case of consignment sale 
revenue should not be recognized until the goods are sold to a third party.  
In case (iii): 
In case of goods sold on approval basis, revenue should not be recognized until the 
goods have been formally accepted by the buyer or the buyer has done an act adopting 
the transaction or the time period for rejection has elapsed or where no time has been 
fixed, a reasonable time has elapsed. Therefore, in case (iii) revenue should be 
recognized for the total sales amounting ` 1,20,000 as the time period for rejecting the 
goods had expired.         
In case (iv): 
Trade discounts given should be deducted in determining revenue. Thus ` 39,000 
should be deducted from the amount of turnover of ` 7,80,000 for the purpose of 
recognition of revenue. Thus, revenue should be ` 7,41,000. 
Thus total revenue amounting ` 10,41,000 (60,000 + 1,20,000+ 1,20,000+7,41,000) will 
be recognized for the year ended 31st March, 2015 in the books of M/s Paper Products 
Ltd.  

(d)  There are many accounting software available in the market.  To choose the accounting 
software appropriate to the need of the organization is a difficult task, some of the 
criteria for selection could be the following: 
Choice of accounting software depends upon the following factors: 
1. Functional requirement of the organisation: The software that matches 

most of the requirements of an organisation is preferred over the others. 

© The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India



32  INTERMEDIATE (IPC) EXAMINATION: MAY, 2015 

2. Reports available in the software: The organisation visualises the reporting 
requirements and chooses a vendor which fulfils its reporting requirements. 

3. Background of the vendors: The service and deliverable record of a vendor 
is extremely important in choosing the vendor. 

4. Cost comparisons: The budget constraints and fund position of an enterprise 
often becomes the deciding factor for choosing a particular package. 

5.  Ease of Use: Some packages could be very detailed and cumbersome compare 
to the others. 

6. Regular updates: Law is changing frequently.  A vendor who is prepared to give 
updates will be preferred to a vendor unwilling to give updates. 

(e)  Calculation of Cost of Fixed Asset (i.e. Machine) 

 Particulars   `  
Purchase Price Given 4,80,000 
Add:    
 Site Preparation Cost 

Labour charges 
Spare parts  

Given 
(66,000/600x200) 
Given 

21,000 
22,000 

6,000 
 Supervisor’s Salary 25% of ` 24,000 6,000 
 Administrative costs 

Test run and experimental production 
charges 

1/10 of ` 32,000 
Given 

3,200 
23,000 

 Architect Fees for set up 
Depreciation on assets used for installation 

Given 
Given 

9,000 
12,000 

Total   Cost of Asset 
Less:  Cenvat credit receivable 

 
50% of ` 40,000 

5,82,200 
20,000 

5,62,200 

Note: Expenses of ` 19,000 from 15.1.2015 to 1.2.2015 to be charged to profit and 
loss A/c as plant were ready for production on 15.1.2015. 
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